mencement of construction therein by the runnel Company (hut such date not to be 
later than the last day on which the Tunnel Company shall be bound to begin such 
construction) and to continue during the period of ten (to) years next there-
after, and the sum of twenty-eight thousand dollars ($28,000) per annum for the 
period of fifteen (15) years next after such first period of ten (to) years. 

1 he Tunnel Company shall pay to the City for the use of the underground por-
tions of Thirty-third street and Fourth avenue which shall be occupied for station

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the 
Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment is hereby 
requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the 
amount of twelve thousand dollars ($12,000), for the purpose of making extensive 
repairs and alterations to the building, the property of The City of New York, 
located at No. 84 Attorney street, Borough of Manhattan, and occupied as the 
quarters of Hook and Ladder Company 18 of the Fire Department of said City.

[...]

The Tunnel Company shall pay to the City for such underground portions of 
Greenwich, Christopher and West Tenth streets, in Manhattan Borough, contiguous 
to its terminal station and for that portion of Greenwich street between the north 
line of Barrow street and said terminal, the sum of three thousand two hundred and 
twenty-four dollars ($3,224) per annum, such rental to begin on the day of the com-
mencement of construction therein by the Tunnel Company (but such date not 
to be later than the last day on which the Tunnel Company shall be bound to begin 
such construction) and to continue during the period of ten years next thereafter. 
and the sum of six thousand four hundred and forty-eight dollars ($6,448) per annum 
for the period of fifteen years next after such first period of ten years. 

The Tunnel Company shallpay to the City for the rights under streets of the 
City hereinbefore granted the further sum of nine thousand dollars ($9,000) per 
annum (the same being three per cent.

[...]

Thence southerly 34.92 feet along the western line of Ocean parkway; 
4. Thence westerly 271.03 feet to the point of beginning. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen December 16, 1902. 
Approved by the Mayor December 23. 1902. 

No. 682. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of twenty-
eight thousand dollars ($28,000) to be used for purpose of providing ad-
ditional means for the construction and equipment of two interior public baths 
and the acquisition of sites therefor, in the Borough of Brooklyn. 

Be It Ordained, by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows:

[...]

Catherine A. Bruce, of premises No. 123 East Twenty-seventh 
street, Borough of Manhattan, for use as a residence for the Superintendent of Belle-
vue and Allied Hospitals and his family, for a term of one year from January r, 1903, 
at an annual rental of one thousand eight hundred dollars ($1,800), payable monthly, 
with the privilege of three annual renewals on the same terms; the owner to put the 
house in perfect order, install a new hot-air furnace, put a dumb waiter from the base-
ment to the first floor, paper, paint, and to pay all taxes and water rates during the

[...]

Respectfully, 
I. S. BARRETT, Bookkeeper. 

Resolved, That a warrant, payable from the Sinking Fund for the Payment of 
the Interest on the City Debt, be drawn in favor of the American Society for the 
Prevention of Cruelty to Animals, for the sum of three hundred and eighty-five dol-
lars ($385), being the amount of fines for cruelty to animals imposed and collected 
in the Court of Special Sessions, First and Second Divisions, in the month of Novem-
ber, 1902, and payable to the said society, pursuant to section 6, chapter 420 of the 
Laws of 1888.